
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 18TH NOVEMBER 2015 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meetings held on Wednesday, 14th and 28th October, 2015 (previously 

circulated).   
  
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in 
the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
5. Consideration of any requests for Councillor Call for Action (in accordance with the 

process)  
 
6. Consideration of any Petitions (in accordance with the process)  
 
7. Locality Working  
 
8. Community Safety (Pages 1 - 32) 

Councillors are reminded that as Members of overview and scrutiny they 
may not be subjected to the Party Whip, which is prohibited under the 

Lancaster City Council Constitution. 



 

 
 Report of the Chief Officer (Environment).   

 
Issues included in the Committee’s Work Programme to be discussed at the meeting : 
 

 Update on the impact of the new Anti-social Behaviour Act 2014 on Ridge Square.   
 

 Reviewing the City Council’s contribution to PCSOs and the provision received.   
 

 Vandalism issues within City Council Parks.   
 

 Safety on the Cycle Track.   
  
9. Discussions with Councillor David Smith  
 
 Cabinet Member with responsibility for:  

 

 Community Safety 

 Clean and Green 
 
The Cabinet Member is also invited to discuss the potential for a Task Group to 
investigate Litter in the District. 
 
Councillor Smith has been invited to the meeting.   
 

  
10. Work Programme Report (Pages 33 - 36) 
 
 Report of Chief Officer (Governance).   
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Nigel Goodrich (Chairman), June Ashworth (Vice-Chairman), Lucy Atkinson, 

Alan Biddulph, Brett Cooper, Rob Devey, Caroline Jackson, David Whitaker and 
Phillippa Williamson 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Tracy Brown, Andrew Gardiner, Geoff Knight, Roger Mace, Terrie Metcalfe, 

Abi Mills and Nicholas Wilkinson 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Jenny Kay, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582065 or email 

jkay@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk.   

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


 

 
MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Tuesday, 10th November, 2015.   

 



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  

 
 

Community Safety 
18th November 2015 

 
Report of Chief Officer (Environment) 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide information to allow the committee to scrutinise the partnership arrangements that 
contribute to community safety in Lancashire.   
 

This report is public.   

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the committee considers the report and appendices and makes 

recommendations as appropriate. 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Overview and Scrutiny committee has the role of scrutinising the 

arrangements in place to deal with community safety.  
 
1.2  Pursuant to duties contained within Section 5-7 of the Crime and Disorder Act 

1998 the following ‘Responsible Authorities’ have for many years worked in 
partnership to make Lancashire a safe place to live, work and visit:   
 

 Unitary Authorities 

 District Councils 

 County Council 

 Clinical Commissioning Groups 

 Crown Prosecution Service 

 HM Courts and Tribunal Service 

 HM Prison Service 

 Lancashire Constabulary 

 Lancashire Fire and Rescue Service 

 Lancashire Probation Trust 
 
1.3 A priority for Lancaster City Council as outlined in the Corporate Plan is ‘Clean, 

Green and Safe Places.’   
 

1.4 Lancashire Community Safety Strategy Group (LCSSG) has brought together 
representatives from the Responsible Authorities to set strategic direction and 
coordinate joint activity under the above Act. .  
 



1.5 The Responsible Authorities are under a duty to work together to: - 
 

 Reduce crime and re-offending, tackle anti-social behaviour and 
substance misuse; 

 Ensure information collection and sharing arrangements are in place to 
inform direction of services and develop a Community Safety 
Agreement (CSA) for Lancashire; 

 Maintain good partnership working between organisations; 

 Have due regard for the strategies and priorities of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner for Lancashire where appropriate. 
 

1.6 This report sets out in Appendix 1 (LANCASHIRE COMMUNITY SAFETY 
AGREEMENT 2014-16) the Community Safety Agreement for 2014-16 which 
has been developed by the LCSSG in consultation with other local agencies 
and organisations .In accordance with the Local Authorities (Functions and 
Responsibilities) (England) Regulations 2000, approval of this document is the 
responsibility of full Council, and, in accordance with Article 4 of the 
Constitution, it forms part of the Council’s Policy Framework.   
  

1.7 At a local level district based Community Safety Partnerships (CSPs) are 
collaborating through three Area Community Safety Steering Groups in order 
to refine joint working. The North Area Community Safety Steering Group 
comprises representatives from Blackpool, Fylde, Lancaster and Wyre. A 
structure chart showing the relationships between the different partnership 
boards, groups etc. across Lancashire is shown at Appendix 2. 
 

1.8 The CSP comprises representatives from Responsible Authorities within the 
Lancaster District. 
 

1.9 The Community Safety Agreement is not intended to detail all of the partnership 
activities to be undertaken. It is recognised that locally the CSP is well placed 
to take forward much of the strategic activity defined in the agreement, 
particularly where pan-Lancashire themed groups are not able to take issues 
forward. 
 

1.10 Locally the CSP meets on a regular basis to consider the specific safety issues 
that affect our District. These are informed by consideration of the high level 
crime assessment of the District (Appendix 3- STRATEGIC ASSESSMENT 
2015- District Profile- Lancaster District) as well as much more detailed 
analyses of crime statistics provided at each meeting. 
 

1.11 In the last 12 months the CSP has worked on/received reports on the following:- 
 

 Domestic Homicide Review for Adult and Child L 

 Community Trigger Referrals 

 Domestic Abuse Focus Meeting 

 Violent Crime Focus Meeting 

 Asylum Dispersal Project 

 Performance Update including issues of Hate Crime, Bike Thefts and 
Burglary 

 CSP Funding for Projects in the district 
 
 



1.12 The Committee has asked for specific information on the Public Space 
Protection Order that has been put in place on the Ridge estate. A note is 
attached at Appendix 4.   

 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing) 
 
As outlined in the report. In addition one of the Council’s priorities is for Clean, Green and Safe 
Places. 
 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
There is a legal requirement to have in place an agreed strategy for community safety and 
also a community safety partnership. 
 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no additional financial implications arising directly as a result of this report.   
 
The Council’s current approved revenue budget includes the following amounts towards direct 
provision of community safety: - 
 
  2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 
  Estimate Forecast Forecast 
 
 PCSOs £99,000 - - 
 CCTV £170,100 £173,800 £177,500 
 Community Payback £24,000 £24,000 £24,000  
 Community Safety Partnership £53,900 £43,300 £44,900  
 
All the above amounts will be reviewed as part of the ongoing 2016/17 budget process. 
 
In addition to these directly attributable budgets Council services like Public Realm, Licensing, 
Environmental Health, Council Housing etc. direct a considerable amount of resource towards 
improving and responding to community safety related issues. 
 
 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
Human Resources:  
None.   
 
Information Services:  
None.   
 
Property:  
None.   
 
Open Spaces:  
None.   



SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The S151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.   
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.   

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 

Contact Officer: Mark Davies 
Telephone:  01524 582401 
E-mail: mdavies@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 











































APPENDIX 2  

. 
 

 
 
 

Lancashire Community 
Safety Strategy Group 

(Lancashire Chief 

Executives) 

West Area Community 
Safety Steering Group 

and  
Reducing Offending 

Board 

South Area Community 
Safety Steering Group 

and  
Reducing Offending 

Board 
 

East Area Community 
Safety Steering Group 

and  
Reducing Offending 

Board 
 

Local CSPs 

Local CSPs 

Local CSPs  

MARAC 

ASBRAC 

MAPPA 

CHANNEL 

CONTEST 

Cohesion, Hate 
Crime & 
Prevent 

Pan-Lancashire 
Strategic 

Domestic Abuse 
Board 

Serious & 
Organised Crime 

Board 
(GENGA) 

Reducing 
Offending Board 

Links to other Strategic 
Partnerships ie 

Safeguarding Children 
Boards, Health and 
Wellbeing Boards, 

Children's Trusts, Road 
Safety Partnership 















Appendix 4 

Public Space Protection Order (The Ridge).   

A Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) is now in force in an area of the Ridge Estate.  This 

prohibits the following activity: - 

 Acting in an Anti-Social manner which causes annoyance, harassment, alarm or 

distress to any person with in the designated area or on the land adjacent to the 

designated area or to any person living nearby. 

 Acting in an Anti-Social manner as part of group which causes annoyance, 

harassment, alarm or distress to any person with in the designated area or on the land 

adjacent to the designated area or to any person living nearby.   

 Urinating or defecating within the designated area. 

Lancashire Constabulary are enforcing the PSPO on behalf of the City Council and can issue 

a fixed penalty notice (FPN) of £100 to anyone found breaching the above prohibitions.  Non-

payment of the FPN could lead to prosecution by the City Council. 

Anyone found breaching the PSPO who is aged 10-15 maybe not be issued a FPN at first and 

we would look to work with the police and other agencies for a more appropriate disposal.   

The PSPO will run for 3 years until 2018.   



 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 
Work Programme Report 

 
18th November 2015 

 
Report of the Chief Officer (Governance)  

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide Members with an update of the Committee’s Work Programme.   
 

This report is public.   

 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the Committee consider the updated Work Programme.    
 
 
 
 

1. Introduction 
 
Members are requested to consider the updated Work Programme.  An updated Work 
Programme is attached at Appendix A.   
 

2. Updates 
 
Car Journeys between Lancaster and Morecambe Town Halls 
 
Members will recall that a briefing note was circulated detailing the mileage and number of 
journeys between the two Town Halls.  It has been suggested by the Chairman, that this 
could be referred to the Budget and Performance Panel for further consideration.  
 
 
Bus Fares for School Children over the age of 16 
 
At the September meeting of the Committee, it was agreed to invite a representative from 
Stagecoach to a future meeting to discuss bus fares for children who were over the age of 
16 but still attended school. 
 
Officers have contacted the Managing Director of Stagecoach Cumbria and North 
Lancashire who has offered to attend the Committee meeting on 27th January 2016 to 
discuss this issue further. This has been added to the Work Programme. 
 
 



SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.   
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None.   

Contact Officer: Jenny Kay 
Telephone: 01524 582065 
E-mail: jkay@lancaster.gov.uk 

 



Appendix A 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16 

Matter for Consideration 
 
 

Officer Responsible /External Expected Date of 
Meeting 

 
Annual consideration of Community Safety.   
 

 
Chief Officer (Environment).   
 
Cabinet Member with 
Responsibility to be invited to 
the meeting.   

 
18th November 2015.   

 
Update on the impact of the new Anti-social 
Behaviour Act 2014 on Ridge Square.   

 
Chief Officer (Environment) 
/(Health and Housing).   

 
18th November 2015. 

 
Reviewing the City Council’s contribution to 
PCSOs and the provision received.   

 
Chief Officer (Environment).   
 

 
18th November 2015.   

 
Vandalism issues within City Council Parks.   

 
Chief Officer (Environment).   

 
18th November 2015.   

 
Safety on the Cycle Track.   

 
Chief Officer (Environment).   

 
18th November 2015.   

 
Portfolio discussions and the potential for a Litter 
in the District Task Group.     
 

Councillor David Smith, 
Cabinet Member with 
Responsibility for Community 
Safety, Clean and Green.   

 
18th November 2015.   

 
Update on Portas Project. 

 
Morecambe Town Team. 

 
9th December 2015. 

 
Child Bus Fares in the Lancaster and Morecambe 
Area. 

 
Stagecoach. 
 

 
27th January 2016. 

 
Update on the Draft Renewable Energy Strategy.  

 
Chief Officer (Environment).   

 
Feb/April 2016.   

 
Annual consideration of Older People’s Issues 
(inviting Age UK and other relevant agencies).   

 
External organisations. 
 
Cabinet Member with 
Responsibility and the 
Champion for Older People to 
be invited to the meeting.   

 
Summer 2016.   
 

 
Experiences of change from the Cabinet to 
Committee Governance system. 

 
Chief Officer (Governance).   

 
Site visit to Fylde 
Borough Council April 
2016. 

 
Promoting the Local Economy. 

 
Chief Officer (Regeneration 
and Planning). 

 
TBA. 

 
Licensing Scheme for Private Sector Rented 
Properties. 
 

 
Chief Officer (Health and 
Housing). 

 
TBA. 

 
CCTV. 

 
Chief Officer (Environment).  
  

 
TBA. 
 

 
Update report on Health Scrutiny.   
 

 
Clinical Commissioning Group.   
 
Invite the City Council’s 
representative on the County 
Council’s Health Scrutiny 
Committee.   

 
TBA when 
appropriate.   



 
Royal Lancaster Infirmary - Care Quality 
Commission’s report.   
 

 
UHMBT Officers.   
 
Invite the City Council’s 
representative on the County 
Council’s Health Scrutiny 
Committee.   
 

 
TBA when 
appropriate.   

 
 

Briefing Notes 
 

Matter for Consideration 
 

Date Requested 
 

Officer 
Responsible 
 

Date Circulated   

 
Wi-Fi in City Centre 
 

 
8th July 2015. 

 
Chief Officer 
(Resources) 

Members updated at 
14th October meeting 
by Cabinet Member. 
 

 
Car Journeys between 
Lancaster and Morecambe 
Town Halls 
 

 
9th September 2015 

 
Chief Officer 
(Environment). 

 
5th October 2015. 

 
 

Cabinet Members attending 
 

Cabinet Member with 
Responsibility 
 

Link Member Expected Date of Overview 
and Scrutiny Meeting 

 
Councillor Eileen Blamire – 
Leader.   

 
Councillor Nigel Goodrich.   

 
9th December 2015.   

 
Councillor Margaret Pattison, 
Cabinet Member with 
Responsibility for Markets, 
Voluntary Sector, Older People 
and ICT.   

 
Councillor Nigel Goodrich.   

 
14th October 2015.   

 
Councillor David Smith, Cabinet 
Member with Responsibility for 
Community Safety, Clean and 
Green.   
 

 
Councillor Brett Cooper.   

 
18th November 2015.   

 
Note: Cabinet Members will be requested to provide a summary on their areas of responsibility, 
information on services and upcoming and ongoing issues that the Committee should be aware of.   

 
Task Groups 

 

Task Group Topic 
 

Dater Progress 

Litter in the District.   15th June 2015.   To be kept as a reserve item at 
present.   
 
Cabinet Member invited to 
discuss potential for a Task 
Group on 18th November 2015. 

 


	Agenda
	8 Community Safety
	Appendix 1 - Lancashire Community Safety Agreement 2014-2016.
	Appendix 2 - Community Safety - Structure
	Appendix 3 - Strategic Assessment 2015 - District Profile Lancaster District
	APP 4  PSPO Note

	10 Work Programme Report
	Work Programme Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 

6.00 P.M.  18TH NOVEMBER 2015 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Nigel Goodrich (Chairman), June Ashworth (Vice-Chairman), 
Lucy Atkinson, Alan Biddulph, Brett Cooper, Rob Devey, Caroline Jackson, 
Roger Mace (substitute for Phillippa Williamson) and David Whitaker 

  
  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
  
 Councillor Phillippa Williamson 
  
 Also in Attendance:- 
  
 Councillor David Smith 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Mark Davies Chief Officer (Environment) 
 Stephen Metcalfe Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 Jenny Kay Civic & Ceremonial/Democratic Support Officer 
   

 
 
 

38 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 14th and 28th October 2015 were signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.   
 
 

39 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Chairman declared an interest in respect of the Work Programme Report (minute 45 
refers) relating to bus fares for over 16 year olds.   
 
 

40 CONSIDERATION OF ANY REQUESTS FOR COUNCILLOR CALL FOR ACTION (IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROCESS)  
 
It was noted that there had not been any requests for items to be considered in 
accordance with the Councillor Call for Action process. 
 
 

41 CONSIDERATION OF ANY PETITIONS (IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROCESS)  
 
It was noted that there had not been any requests for items to be considered in 
accordance with the Consideration of Petitions process. 
 
 

42 LOCALITY WORKING  
 
Members were advised that the County Council was reviewing 3 Tier Forums, however 
there was currently no outcome to the review.   



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

18TH NOVEMBER 2015 

 
 

43 COMMUNITY SAFETY  
 
The Chairman welcomed Councillor David Smith, Cabinet Member with responsibility for 
Community Safety and Clean & Green and the Chief Officer (Environment) to the meeting.  
 
The Chief Officer (Environment) gave the Committee an overview of the work undertaken 
by the Community Safety Partnership within the district. Members were given details of 
the structure of the Lancashire wide Community Safety Strategy Group which produced 
the Lancashire Community Safety Agreement 2014-16 which had been approved by 
Council the previous year.  
 
The priorities set out for Lancashire were: 
 

 Anti-Social Behaviour 

 Child Sexual Exploitation 

 Domestic Abuse 

 Road Safety 

 Violent Crime 
 
Each Community Safety Partnership agreed its own priorities for the district, the priorities 
for this area being: 
 

 Domestic Abuse 

 Substance Abuse 

 Road Safety 

 Violent Crime 

 Anti-Social Behaviour  
 
These differed slightly from the pan Lancashire priorities as they were based on evidence 
and statistics specific for the district.   
 
A note had been provided by the Police on PCSOs prior to the meeting.   
 
It was noted that provision for the PCSOs was not included as part of the budget and if 
Members wished to continue this funding would have to be found from elsewhere, or 
compensatory savings found.   
 
The Committee went on to discuss CCTV that was provided by the City Council.  It was 
reported that the current system was in need of replacement and the City Council would 
have to decide, through the budget process, if it should be replaced and funding for it 
supported for future years.   
 
It was agreed that the Committee receive an update on CCTV at its January meeting, with 
further background information to include the latest proposals and position of other 
Lancashire councils.   
 
With regard to vandalism in local parks, Happy Mount Park was highlighted as vandalism 
had cause damage earlier in the year.  It was suggested that the community could get 
involved policing the park after hours.  The Chief Officer (Environment) raised concerns 
about the insurance and safety implications of this but welcomed the opportunity to work 
with the community in other ways. 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

18TH NOVEMBER 2015 

 
Members went on to discuss safety on the cycle track which had been considered as an 
issue earlier in the year.  It was felt that the track was an excellent facility, however there 
were areas that could be considered by some as unsafe to the user.   
 
Resolved:- 
 
(1) That the report be noted.   
 
(2) That the Committee receive an update on CCTV at the January meeting with 

further background information to include the latest proposals and position of other 
Lancashire councils.   

 
 

44 DISCUSSIONS WITH COUNCILLOR DAVID SMITH  
 
Councillor Smith gave the Committee an overview of his portfolio, namely Community 
Safety and Clean & Green.  As Community Safety had been covered in the previous 
minute, Councillor Smith focused on Clean and Green.   
 
Members were advised that an ongoing issue was that, as budgets were reducing, there 
was more pressure on the service in terms of refuse collection and recycling as there 
were so many new houses being built within the district.   
 
The Committee went on to discuss litter and how it was dealt with within the district.  
Historically, there had been issues with litter on land that did not belong to the City Council 
but was owned and was the responsibility of other organisations.   
 
An informal Task Group had previously looked at the issue of litter.  It was agreed that this 
information would be circulated to Members of the Committee.   
 
With regard to waste collection and recycling it was reported that the City Council would 
lose £1.2 million from 2018/19 that came from Lancashire County Council via the cost 
sharing agreement. 
 
Resolved:- 
 
(1) That Councillor David Smith, Cabinet Member with responsibility for Community 

Safety and Clean & Green and the Chief Officer (Environment) be thanked for their 
attendance at the meeting.   

 
(2) That the information from the former informal Task Group, which had previously 

considered the issue of litter, be circulated to Members of the Committee.   
 
 

45 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT  
 
Members considered the Work Programme report.  A briefing note detailing the mileage 
and number of journeys between Lancaster and Morecambe Town Halls had been 
circulated to Members of the Committee prior to the meeting.  It was noted that the Budget 
and Performance Panel had discussed Business Travel Plans at its last meeting and it 
was suggested and agreed that the issue of car journeys be referred to the Budget and 
Performance Panel for consideration of any efficiencies and savings that could be made.   
 
It was reported that the Managing Director of Stagecoach Cumbria and North Lancashire 
had agreed to attend the Committee meeting on 27th January 2016 to discuss bus fares 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

18TH NOVEMBER 2015 

 
for school children aged over 16.  It was agreed that the Bus User Group be invited to the 
meeting.   
 
The Committee went on to discuss the possibility of a Task Group to consider the night 
time economy in Lancaster and Morecambe.  It was agreed that Members interested in 
the Task Group would meet with officers to scope the Task Group and report back to the 
Committee, if possible, at its December 2015 meeting.   
 
It was then suggested that a further Task Group should be scoped to investigate 
promoting the local economy.  It was agreed that this would be reported back to the 
Committee, if possible, in January 2016.   
 
Resolved:- 
 
That the actions, as set out above, be agreed.   
 

  

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 8.06 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Jenny Kay, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582065  

or email jkay@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


